COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT OF)	
THE WHOLESALE WATER SERVICE RATES)	CASE NO.
OF LEBANON WATER WORKS	ĺ	2017-00417

ORDER

On July 12, 2018, the Commission issued an Order which, among other things, rejected the wholesale water rates of Lebanon Water Works (Lebanon Water), established the wholesale rates that Lebanon Water should charge, and directed Lebanon Water to provide refunds to Marion County Water District.

Based on a review of the Order and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that three inadvertent errors need to be corrected. First, finding paragraph 5 of the Order, the first sentence, states that Lebanon Water should make refunds for excess revenues collected from April 14, 2018, through the date of the Order. Second, ordering paragraph 2 of the Order approved the rates contained in Appendix B for service rendered on and after July 12, 2018. Third, ordering paragraph 3 of the Order, the first sentence, ordered that Lebanon Water should make refunds for excess revenues collected from April 14, 2018, through the date of the Order.

The Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS, *nunc pro tunc*, that the July 12, 2018 Order is amended as follows:

1. Finding paragraph 5 is stricken and replaced with the following:

Within 30 days of the date of this Order, Lebanon Water should file with the Commission a report on the amount of excess revenues collected from April 16, 2018, through the date of this Order and a plan for refunding these revenues. This report shall include interest for the period the excess revenues were collected at the average of the Three-Month Commercial Paper Rate as reported in the Federal Reserve Bulletin and the Federal Reserve Statistical Release. Lebanon Water shall include in its report its plan to refund the excess revenues collected and the associated interest within 60 days of the date of this Order, as required by KRS 278.190(4).

Ordering paragraph 2 is stricken and replaced with the following:

The rates and charges found reasonable herein and set forth in Appendix B to this Order are approved for the provision of wholesale water service rendered by Lebanon Water on and after April 16, 2018.

3. Ordering paragraph 3 is stricken and replaced with the following:

Within 30 days of the date of this Order, Lebanon Water shall file with the Commission a report on the amount of excess revenues collected from April 16, 2018, through the date of this Order and a plan for refunding these revenues. This report shall include interest for the period the excess revenues were collected at the average of the Three-Month Commercial Paper Rate as reported in the Federal Reserve Bulletin and the Federal Reserve Statistical Release. Lebanon Water shall include in its report its plan to refund the excess revenues collected and the associated interest within 60 days of the date of this Order, as required by KRS 278.190(4).

4.	All provisions of the July 12, 2018 Order that are not in	n conflict with this
Order shall	remain in full force and effect.	
	[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLAN	IK]
	2 (000)	o No. 2017 00417

By the Commission

ENTERED

JUL 3 1 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2017-00417 DATED JUL 3 1 2018

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area served by Lebanon Water Works Company. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under the authority of the Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Marion County Water District Rates

Meter Charge, per meter per month \$7.84

Volume Charge per 100 Cubic Feet \$ 2.90

Rate Case Expense Surcharge for 36 Months \$2,000.00 Per Month

*L Allyson Honaker Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*Marion County Water District 1835 Campbellsville Road P. O. Box 528 Lebanon, KY 40033

*Honorable Damon R Talley Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC P.O. Box 150 Hodgenville, KENTUCKY 42748

*Lebanon Water Works 120 S Proctor Knott Avenue Lebanon, KY 40033

*David S Samford Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Kaelin G Reed Mattingly & Nally-Martin, PLLC 104 W. Main Street P.O. Box 678 Lebanon, KENTUCKY 40033

*Mary Ellen Wimberly STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801